#### CITY OF VINELAND, NJ

### RESOLUTION NO. 2017-265

### A RESOLUTION AWARDING A CONTRACT TO CRAIG TESTING LABORATORIES, INC., MAYSLANDING, NJ FOR CONCRETE TESTING FOR RESURFACING OF LANDIS AVENUE, PHASE 2 (BOULEVARD TO WEST AVENUE), IN THE AMOUNT \$69,600.00.

WHEREAS, the City of Vineland has heretofore advertised for proposals for Concrete Testing for Resurfacing of Landis Avenue, Phase 2 (Boulevard to West Avenue); and

WHEREAS, the Requests were published on the City's official website and in the City's official newspaper; and

WHEREAS, one proposal was received and referred to the City Engineer's Office for review and recommendation; and

WHEREAS, it has been recommended that a contract for the required services be awarded to Craig Testing Laboratories, Inc., Mayslanding, NJ based upon the proposal received, pursuant to a fair and open process; and

WHEREAS, this contract is awarded in an amount not to exceed \$69,600.00 for specified services, for a contract period of 180 days from notice to proceed; and

WHEREAS, the availability of funds for said Contract to be awarded herein have been certified by the Chief Financial Officer; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Vineland that said contract to provide for Concrete Testing for Resurfacing of Landis Avenue, Phase 2 (Boulevard to West Avenue), be awarded to Craig Testing Laboratories, Inc., Mayslanding, NJ, based upon the proposal received, pursuant to a fair and open process, in the amount not to exceed \$69,600 for a contract period of 180 days from notice to proceed.

Adopted:

ATTEST:

President of Council

City Clerk

# REQUEST FOR RESOLUTION FOR CONTRACT AWARD RECEIVED UNDER 40A:11-5 EXCEPTIONS

(PROFESSIONAL SERVICES, EUS, SOFTWARE MAINTENANCE, ETC) APR 05 2017

		OF VINELAND NESS ADMIN.
1. 5	Service (detailed description): <u>Concrete</u> Material Testing for Landis A Resurfacing, Phase 2	ve
	Amount to be Awarded: $\underline{\$69,600.00}$	
	<ul> <li>Encumber Total Award</li> <li>Encumber by Supplemental Release</li> </ul>	
3.	Amount Budgeted: <u>\$</u>	
4.	Budgeted: By Ordinance No. <u>20/6-3%</u> Or Grant: Title & Year	
5.	**Account Number to be Charged: 021-0-00-00-000-2-5518615	
6.	Contract Period: Days	-
7.	Date To Be Awarded: 6/27/17	-
8.	Recommended Vendor and Address: Craig Testing Laboratories, INC.	
	5439 Harding Hwy, P.D. Box 427, Mays Lan	
9.	Justification for Vendor Recommendation:(attach add'l information for Council review)	
	Non-Fair & Open (Pay-to-Play documents required) Fair & Open: How was RFP advertised? <u>Newspaper &amp; C.H. Web</u>	
10.	Evaluation Performed by:	
11.	Approved by:	
12.	Attachments:	
	Awarding Proposal Other:	
•	Send copies to: Purchasing Department Business Administration	
** If	more than one account #, provide break down N:/agendas/sample/RFP evaluation	l.

### CONCRETE TESTING FOR RESURFACING OF LANDIS AVE., PHASE 2 MAY 3,2017

	Craig Testing Laboratories, Inc.
	5439 Harding Hwy.
	PO Box 427
	Mayslanding, NJ 08330
Cost Proposal- (Estimated)	\$69,600.00

### **RFP ALSO SENT TO:**

Martin A. Ackley Associates, Inc.





## CONCRETE TESTING FOR RESURFACING OF LANDIS AVE., PHASE 2 MAY 3,2017

	Craig Testing Laboratories, Inc.
	5439 Harding Hwy.
	PO Box 427
	Mayslanding, NJ 08330
Cost Proposal- (Estimated)	\$69,600.00

### **RFP ALSO SENT TO:**

Martin A. Ackley Associates, Inc.